Coit Avenue, N.E.

404-06

408

410

414

415

418

419

420

423

426

427

430

433

437

440

441

442

Flat.

08/08/89
08/08/89
08/08/89
08/26/76
08/08/89
11/17/70
08/08/89
04/26/62
11/29/61
01/03/62
07/13/61
10/04/61
07/13/61
09/07/61
01/18/62

06/05/61

7955

7956

7957

5148

7958

3691

7959

1076

632

772

407

523

406

499

809

351

Pitsch

Cooke

Cooke
Pitsch
Pitsch
Pitsch
Pitsch
Pitsch
Cooke
Pitsch

Pitsch



448 Coit N.E. This fine home stood on the southeast corner of Coit and
Hastings. From 1941 to 1962, it was the residence of the Peter J. Parbel,

Sr., family. (Photo: c. 1960, courtesy of Mrs. David Bayko, formerly Pamela Parbel; copy in GRPL.
Also photo in GRPL, Lorenson collection.)

448 04/09/62 1018
Wrecking

449 06/12/62 1184 Capitol



617 Coit N.E. Coit Creative Arts School. The original four-classroom building

627

642-r

701

707

713

717

721

723

727

733

737

741

745

749

807

04/08/64
06/04/90
11/06/69
12/04/69
10/10/69
09/25/69
12/04/69
11/06/69
11/06/69
09/03/68
10/10/69
10/10/69
10/10/69
01/16/70

07/06/72

1749

8049

3257

3293

3195

3170

3294

3258

3259

2821

3196

3197

3198

3326

4222

of Coit Elementary School was constructed in 1880. In 1908, nine
more classrooms and a gymnasium were added. In 1922, four more
classrooms were added to the front of the school. Renovated in 2002.
Capacity: 325. 2009-10 enrollment: 259.

Houting & Meeusen
Pitsch
Cooke
Cooke
Cooke
Cooke
Cooke
Cooke
Cooke
Staggs
Cooke
Cooke
Cooke
Cooke

Cannon

844 Coit N.E. This Habitat for Humanity home was completed in 1988.

850 Coit N.E. This Habitat for Humanity home was completed in 1988.



1540

1558

1562

1568

1570

1600

1644

1652

1656

11/08/85 7451 Courtade

07/16/63 1618 Berean Baptist Church

05/24/78 5543 Pitsch

South end of Berean Baptist Church, built in 1950.



1700 Coit N.E. Bethel Reformed Church. Established in 1906, the
congregation’s first church was a converted barn, for which they paid $125

in 1907. With a new brick church
built in 1928, Bethel worshiped
at this site until it held its last

service on Sunday, August 27, 2000.
(Photo: the first church, from the Grand Rapids
Press, Saturday, August 26, 2000, p. B1.)

04/10/67 2391 Kenneth Holtrop
To rebuild, reuse water line.

2420 Coit N.E. Riverside Elementary School. Opened Thursday, March 11,

2805

3225

3228

3321

3365

1954, with 450 students from the old Fairmount School on Oakwood
Avenue marching on foot to their new quarters. Riverside 6th Grade
Academy (Riverside North), renovated in 1956. Capacity: 363.
2009-10 enrollment: 189. Closed in 2010, the school was sold
in October, 2011, for $510,000 to Gerry A. Haan Development of
Harbor Springs, with a view to turning it into a 50-unit senior housing
complex.

01/06/75 4767 Cannon

07/22/88 7793

10/17/67 2537 Capitol
No sewer.



