Coit Avenue, N.E.

404-06	Flat.		
408	08/08/89	7955	
410	08/08/89	7956	
414	08/08/89	7957	
415	08/26/76	5148	Pitsch
418	08/08/89	7958	
419	11/17/70	3691	Cooke
420	08/08/89	7959	
423	04/26/62	1076	Cooke
426	11/29/61	632	Pitsch
427	01/03/62	772	Pitsch
430	07/13/61	407	Pitsch
433	10/04/61	523	Pitsch
437	07/13/61	406	Pitsch
440	09/07/61	499	Cooke
441	01/18/62	809	Pitsch
442	06/05/61	351	Pitsch

448 Coit N.E. This fine home stood on the southeast corner of Coit and Hastings. From 1941 to 1962, it was the residence of the Peter J. Parbel, Sr., family. (Photo: c. 1960, courtesy of Mrs. David Bayko, formerly Pamela Parbel; copy in GRPL. Also photo in GRPL, Lorenson collection.)



448 04/09/62 1018 Wrecking

449 06/12/62 1184 Capitol

617 Coit N.E. Coit Creative Arts School. The original four-classroom building of Coit Elementary School was constructed in 1880. In 1908, nine more classrooms and a gymnasium were added. In 1922, four more classrooms were added to the front of the school. Renovated in 2002. Capacity: 325. 2009-10 enrollment: 259.

627	04/08/64	1749	Houting & Meeusen
642-r	06/04/90	8049	Pitsch
701	11/06/69	3257	Cooke
707	12/04/69	3293	Cooke
713	10/10/69	3195	Cooke
717	09/25/69	3170	Cooke
721	12/04/69	3294	Cooke
723	11/06/69	3258	Cooke
727	11/06/69	3259	Cooke
733	09/03/68	2821	Staggs
737	10/10/69	3196	Cooke
741	10/10/69	3197	Cooke
745	10/10/69	3198	Cooke
749	01/16/70	3326	Cooke
807	07/06/72	4222	Cannon

844 Coit N.E. This Habitat for Humanity home was completed in 1988.

850 Coit N.E. This Habitat for Humanity home was completed in 1988.

1540	11/08/85	7451	Courtade
1558	07/16/63	1618	Berean Baptist Church
1562			
1568	05/24/78	5543	Pitsch
1570	South end of Berean Baptist Church, built in 1950.		
1600			
1644			
1652			
1656			

1700 Coit N.E. Bethel Reformed Church. Established in 1906, the congregation's first church was a converted barn, for which they paid \$125



in 1907. With a new brick church built in 1928, Bethel worshiped at this site until it held its last service on Sunday, August 27, 2000. (Photo: the first church, from the Grand Rapids *Press*, Saturday, August 26, 2000, p. B1.)

2309 04/10/67 2391 Kenneth Holtrop To rebuild, reuse water line.

2420 Coit N.E. Riverside Elementary School. Opened Thursday, March 11, 1954, with 450 students from the old Fairmount School on Oakwood Avenue marching on foot to their new quarters. Riverside 6th Grade Academy (Riverside North), renovated in 1956. Capacity: 363. 2009-10 enrollment: 189. Closed in 2010, the school was sold in October, 2011, for \$510,000 to Gerry A. Haan Development of Harbor Springs, with a view to turning it into a 50-unit senior housing complex.

2805	01/06/75	4767	Cannon
3225			
3228			
3321	07/22/88	7793	
3365	10/17/67 No sewer.	2537	Capitol